
 

 Government of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh 
Local Government Engineering Department  

Resilient Infrastructure for Adaptation and  

Vulnerability Reduction (RIVER) Project  

Workshop Bhaban (Level-3), Agargaon, 

Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka-1207. 

www.lged.gov.bd 

 

Memo No. 46.02.0000.670.005.23-70                                                       Date: 01/08/2023 
    

SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE REQUEST FOR BIDS  

NON-CONSULTING SERVICES 

(WITHOUT PREQUALIFICATION) (INTERNATIONAL) 
 

Employer: Local Government Engineering Department (LGED) 

Project Name: Resilient Infrastructure for Adaptation and Vulnerability Reduction (RIVER) Project 

Credit No. IDA-71670 

Contract title: Community Engagement, Mobilization, Resilience and Capacity Building for RIVER Project  

Country: Bangladesh 

RFB No: LGED/RIVER/21-22/NC-01 

Issued on:  01/08/2023 
 

1. The Government of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh has received financing from the World Bank toward the 
cost of the Resilient Infrastructure for Adaptation and Vulnerability Reduction (RIVER) Project and intends to 
apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for “Community Engagement, Mobilization, 
Resilience and Capacity Building for RIVER Project.”  
 

2. The Local Government Engineering Department (LGED) now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for 
“Community Engagement, Mobilization, Resilience and Capacity Building for RIVER Project” Duration 05 
years. 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through international competitive procurement using a Request for Bids (RFB) as 
specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers – November 2020 (“Procurement 
Regulations”), and is open to all eligible Bidders as defined in the Procurement Regulations.  
 

4. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from Project Director, RIVER Project, LGED, email: 
pd.lged.river@gmail.com and inspect the bidding document during office hours 09.00  to 16.00 hours at the 
address given below. A read-only copy of the bidding document will also be available for viewing by prospective 
bidders on the website of the Employer www.lged.gov.bd 
 
 

5. A complete set of bidding documents in English may be purchased by eligible bidders through either one of the 
following two options :  
 

Option-1: On submission of a written application through email, which should be sent from the bidder’s official 

email address to the Employer’s email address shown below, together with an attached copy of documentary 

evidence demonstrating direct deposit/electronic wire-transfer payment to the Employer’s bank account 

specified below of a nonrefundable fee as follows: For delivery of the bidding documents within Bangladesh: 

Bangladesh Taka 15,000 Or US Dollars 150. For delivery outside Bangladesh: Bangladesh Taka 25,000 or US 

Dollars 250. Within 3 working days of receipt of the required fee in the Employer’s bank account, the Employer 

will dispatch the bidding documents through courier service and send a copy of the courier service order 

‘’‡kL nvwmbvi g~jbxwZ 

MÖvg kn‡ii DbœwZÓ 

mailto:pd.lged.river@gmail.com
http://www.lged.gov.bd/


 
receipt through reply email to the bidder's email address, which the bidder may use to track the delivery. The 

Employer shall not be responsible in case of late or incorrect delivery by the courier service company.  
 

  OR  
 

Option-2: On submission of a written application letter on bidder’s official letter head which should be 

delivered to the Employer’s address shown below together with the original Bank Draft or Pay Order in favor of 

“Project Director, RIVER” for payment of the non-refundable fee in the amount of Bangladesh Taka 10,000 or 

US Dollars 100, and the bidding documents may be collected by the bidder from the Employer’s address below. 
 

6. Pre-Bid meeting will be held on August 17, 2023 at 11.00 hrs (Bangladesh Standard Time) at office of the 
Project Director, RIVER, LGED HQ, Dhaka, Bangladesh. 
 

7. Bid Document last selling date on or before 16.00 hours (GMT+6) of September 19, 2023. Bids must be 
delivered to the address below on or before 13.00 hours (GMT+6) of September 20, 2023. Electronic Bidding 
will not be permitted. Late Bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly opened in the presence of the Bidders’ 
designated representatives and anyone who chooses to attend at the address below on 14.00 hours (GMT+6) 
of September 20, 2023. 
 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a 
“Bid Security” of BDT 25.00(Twenty five) million or USD 25000.00 (twenty five thousand Dollar).  
 
 

9. Attention is drawn to the Procurement Regulations requiring the Borrower to disclose information on the 
successful bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract Award Notice, using the Beneficial Ownership 
Disclosure Form as included in the bidding document. 
 

10. All Bids must be accompanied by a Sexual Exploitation and Abuse (SEA) and/or Sexual Harassment (SH) 
Declaration, Forced Labor Performance Declaration and Forced Labor Declaration. 
 
 

11. Bank Account for electronic wire transfer:  
 

Account Name: Project Director, RIVER  

Account Number: 5520020000367  

Bank Name: Rupali Bank  

Branch Name: Rokeya Sarani, Dhaka  

SWIFT Code: RUPBBDDH  

Routing Number: 185264008 

 

12. . The address (es) referred to above is (are): 
 
 

 

(Arun Kumar Chowdhury)  

Project Director, Resilient Infrastructure for Adaptation and Vulnerability Reduction Project (RIVER)  

Workshop Building, Level - 3, LGED HQ, Agargaon, Dhaka-1207, Bangladesh  

Telephone: +88 2 55006730 Facsimile number: 880-2 44826331  

Electronic mail address: pd.lged.river@gmail.com 

 

mailto:pd.lged.river@gmail.com

